including the assumption of some longer-term fixed wholesale funding and the use of off-balance sheet interest rate
swaps and caps.

Intermountain maintains an asset and liability management program intended to manage net interest income through
interest rate cycles and to protect its income by controlling its exposure to changing interest rates. As part of this
program, Intermountain uses a simulation model designed to measure the sensitivity of net interest income and net
income to changes in interest rates. This simulation model is designed to enable Intermountain to generate a forecast
of net interest income and net income given various interest rate forecasts and alternative strategies. The model is also
designed to measure the anticipated impact that

44

Edgar Filing: INTERMOUNTAIN COMMUNITY BANCORP - Form 10-Q

76

Table of Contents

prepayment risk, basis risk, customer maturity preferences, volumes of new business and changes in the relationship
between long-term and short-term interest rates have on the performance of the Company. The following table
represents the estimated sensitivity of the Company’s net interest income as of June 30, 2014 and 2013, compared to
the established policy limits:

2014 2013
12 Month Cumulative% effect on NII Policy Limit % 6/30/2014 Policy Limit % 6/30/2013
+100bp +5.0 to -3.0 0.45% +5.0 to -3.0 0.47%
+300bp +10.0 to -8.0 3.14% +10.0 to -8.0 2.97%
−100bp +5.0 to -3.0 (5.46)% +5.0 to -3.0 (5.01)%
–300bp -10.0 to -8.0 N/A -10.0 to -8.0 N/A

24 Month Cumulative% effect on NII Policy Limit % 6/30/2014 Policy Limit % 6/30/2013
+100bp +8.0% to -6.0% 1.77% +8.0% to -6.0% 1.75%
+300bp +20.0% to -15.0% 4.81% +20.0% to -15.0% 5.46%
−100bp +8.0% to -6.0% (8.13)% +8.0% to -6.0% (7.61)%
–300bp +20.0% to -15.0% N/A +20.0% to -15.0% N/A

The results of modeling indicate that the estimated impact of changing rates on net interest income in a 100 and 300
basis point upward adjustment are within the guidelines established by management. The estimated impact of
changing rates on net interest income in a 100 basis point downward adjustment in market interest rates is outside of
the Company's guidelines over both a 12-month and 24-month period. A 300 basis point decrease in rates is not
considered feasible at this time. The impacts of changing rates on the Company's modeled economic value of equity
("EVE") are within the Company's guidelines for both rising and falling rates. The Company has chosen not to take